10.1109/TED.2021.3115086
1
confidential
Abstract—We extract an AlGaN surface state spectrum with a
density (DSS) ranging between 1.4×1012 and 4.7×1012 eV-1cm-2. The
low DSS is achieved with in-situ SiN passivation. The DSS are
extracted from ungated AlGaN/AlN/GaN heterostructures with
varied AlN thicknesses between 0 to 2nm: Increased AlN

modeling in AlGaN/GaN (MIS-)HEMT.
REFERENCES
[1] U. K. Mishra, L. Shen, T. E. Kazior, and Y. F. Wu, “GaN-based RF
power devices and amplifiers,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 96, no. 2, pp. 287–
305, 2008, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2007.911060.
[2] M. Micovic et al., “High frequency GaN HEMTs for RF MMIC
applications,” in IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting,
2016, pp. 59–62, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2013.6697656.
[3] N. Collaert et al., “(Plenary) The revival of compound
semiconductors and how they will change the world in a 5G/6G
era,” ECS Meet. Abstr., vol. MA2020-02, no. 24, pp. 1707–1707,
2020, doi: 10.1149/ma2020-02241707mtgabs.
[4] B. Parvais et al., “GaN-on-Si mm-wave RF devices integrated in a
200mm CMOS Compatible 3-Level Cu BEOL,” Tech. Dig. - Int.
Electron Devices Meet. IEDM, vol. 2020-Decem, pp. 8.1.1-8.1.4,
2020, doi: 10.1109/IEDM13553.2020.9372056.
[5] S. Yang, S. Han, K. Sheng, and K. J. Chen, “Dynamic on-resistance
in GaN power devices: mechanisms, characterizations, and
modeling,” IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Top. Power Electron., vol. 7, no. 3,
pp. 1425–1439, 2019, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2019.2925117.
[6] J. Kotani, M. Tajima, S. Kasai, and T. Hashizume, “Mechanism of
surface conduction in the vicinity of Schottky gates on AlGaNGaN
heterostructures,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 91, no. 9, 2007, doi:
10.1063/1.2775834.

10.1109/TED.2021.3115086
6
confidential
10.1063/1.4961583.
[18] M. Zhao, “Method for forming a semiconductor structure for a
gallium nitride channel device,” US10991577B2, 2019.
[19] M. Zhao et al., “Growth and characterization of DH-HEMT
structures with various AlGaN barriers and AlN interlayers on 200
mm Si(111) substrates,” Phys. Status Solidi Curr. Top. Solid State
Phys., vol. 11, no. 3–4, pp. 446–449, 2014, doi:
10.1002/pssc.201300478.
[20] H. Wang, P. C. Hsu, M. Zhao, E. Simoen, A. Sibaja-Hernandez, and
J. Wang, “Investigation of defect characteristics and carrier
transport mechanisms in GaN layers with different carbon doping
concentration,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 11, pp.
4827–4833, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3025261.
[21] U. Peralagu et al., “CMOS-compatible GaN-based devices on
200mm-Si for RF applications: integration and performance,” in
International Electron Devices Meeting, IEDM, 2019, pp. 398–401,
doi: 10.1109/IEDM19573.2019.8993582.
[22] J. Derluyn et al., “Improvement of AlGaNGaN high electron
mobility transistor structures by in situ deposition of a Si3N4
surface layer,” J. Appl. Phys., vol. 98, no. 5, pp. 054501-1-054501–
5, 2005, doi: 10.1063/1.2008388.
[23] S. C. Sun and J. D. Plummer, “Electron mobility in inversion and
accumulation layers on thermally oxidized silicon surfaces,” IEEE
J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 15, no. 4, pp. 562–573, 1980, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.1980.1051439.
[24] L. Shen et al., “AlGaN/AlN/GaN high-power microwave HEMT,”
IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 22, no. 10, pp. 457–459, 2001, doi:
10.1109/55.954910.
[25] C. E. Dreyer, A. Janotti, and C. G. Van De Walle, “Brittle fracture
toughnesses of GaN and AlN from first-principles surface-energy
calculations,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 106, no. 21, 2015, doi:
10.1063/1.4921855.
[26] C. E. Dreyer, A. Janotti, C. G. Van de Walle, and D. Vanderbilt,
“Correct implementation of polarization constants in wurtzite
materials and impact on III-nitrides,” Phys. Rev. X, vol. 6, no. 2, pp.
1–11, 2016, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevX.6.021038.
[27] O. Ambacher et al., “Pyroelectric properties of Al(In)GaN/GaN
hetero- and quantum well structures,” J. Phys. Condens. Matter, vol.
14, no. 13, pp. 3399–3434, 2002, doi: 10.1088/0953-
8984/14/13/302.
[28] J. H. Davies, The physics of low-dimensional semiconductors: an
intorduction. Cambridge University Press, 1998.
[29] Y. Cao, “Study of two-dimensional electron gases wave function in
double-heterojunction transistors,” Electron. Lett., vol. 51, no. 15,
pp. 1205–1207, 2015, doi: 10.1049/el.2015.1282.
[30] I. H. Tan, G. L. Snider, L. D. Chang, and E. L. Hu, “A self-
consistent solution of Schrödinger-Poisson equations using a
nonuniform mesh,” J. Appl. Phys., vol. 68, no. 8, pp. 4071–4076,
1990, doi: 10.1063/1.346245.
[31] S. P. Grabowski et al., “Electron affinity of AlxGa1-xN(0001)
surfaces,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 78, no. 17, pp. 2503–2505, 2001,
doi: 10.1063/1.1367275.
[32] S. Khandelwal, N. Goyal, and T. A. Fjeldly, “A physics-based
analytical model for 2DEG charge density in AlGaN/GaN HEMT
devices,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 58, no. 10, pp. 3622–
3625, 2011, doi: 10.1109/TED.2011.2161314.
[33] M. Higashiwaki, S. Chowdhury, B. L. Swenson, and U. K. Mishra,
“Effects of oxidation on surface chemical states and barrier height
of AlGaN/GaN heterostructures,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 97, no. 22,
pp. 10–13, 2010, doi: 10.1063/1.3522649.